STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF COLBERT CITY OF TUSCUMBIA

MINUTES OF A REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA MONDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2020

CALL OF MEETING TO ORDER

KERRY L UNDERWOOD @6:15 p.m.

INVOCATION

KERRY L UNDERWOOD

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

GERALDINE THOMPKINS

ROLL CALL

Present: Kerry L Underwood, Mayor Michael Isom, Council Member

Katherine Logan, Chairperson ProTempore William Foster, Council Member Geraldine Thompkins, Council Member Jeffrey Smart, Council Member

Absent: none

Administration: City Clerk JoAnn Armstead, City Attorney Harold Hughston III, Parks and Recreation Director Joel Kendrick, Municipal Court Clerk JoAnn Crouch, Public Works Director Hugh Stanley, Building Official Luster Echols, Asst. Fire Chief David Pate and Police Chief Anthony Logan.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION – To adopt the Minutes of February 3, 2020, Regular Scheduled Meeting

Motion by Council Member Logan; seconded by Council Member Thompkins

VOTE: Yea, 6 Nay, 0

BUSINESS

Council Member Logan made the motion to approve the Proclamation for *Heinie Manush Memorial Drive*; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE:** Yea, 6 Nay, 0

Council Member Logan made the motion to approve the expenditures for January 2020 in the amount of \$944,009: General Fund \$708,046, Payroll \$166,882 and Special Funds \$69,081; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. **VOTE:** Yea, 6 Nay, 0

Council Member Foster made the motion to approve the 2020 General Fund Budget, Resolution No. 20-003, in the amount of \$8,185,652.68 which included Payroll and a COL increase of 1.5% for all employees except the Police Officers; seconded by Council Member Smart. **VOTE:** Yea, 5 Nay, 1 (Council Member Isom)

A separate payroll ordinance that was presented by Council Member Smart will be adopted for the police department on March 2, 2020 to reflect the salary increases in the amount of \$31,104, night shift differential change from \$1.50 to \$0.75 per hour and structure changes within the ranks.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business Council Member Logan made a motion to adjourn at 6:21 p.m.; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. Motion Carried.

	KERRY L UNDERWOOD, MAYOR
ATTESTED BY:	
	_
JO ANN ARMSTEAD, CITY CLERK/TREASURE	ER